

ACTS AND RESOLVES

4628

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A.D. 1842.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

WM. R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1842.

RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

LEGISLATURE OF MAINE,

1842.

said committee shall make a report of all their doings to the gov- CHAP. 77. ernor and council, and the governor and council shall take such measures in relation to the same as they may deem proper.

Resolved, That the governor with advice of council is hereby authorized to audit the accounts of said committee, and to allow Gov. and Council them such compensation for their services as to them shall appear of said commit-tee. reasonable and proper; and the land agent is hereby authorized to pay said committee the amount due them, allowed as aforesaid by the governor and council.

[Approved March 17, 1842.]

Chapter 78.

Resolve to correct a clerical error in the valuation of the town of Mount Desert, and for correcting the state and county tax on said town.

Resolved, That so much of a resolve, passed on the thirteenth day of April, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and forty Valuation of Mt. one, as relates to the valuation of the town of Mount Desert, in the county of Hancock, and so much of a resolve passed on the eleventh day of March, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and forty two, as relates to the aggregate valuation of said county, be repealed, and that the valuation of said town be one hundred ninety two thousand seven hundred and sixteen dollars, and that the aggregate valuation of said county be three million four hundred twenty eight thousand nine hundred and forty two dollars; and that the treasurer of state and the treasurer of the county of Hancock be hereby directed to abate or refund, as the case may require, to the said town of Mount Desert, such portion of the state and county tax respectively, which may have been assessed, as the above correction in the valuation of said town of Mount Desert may require.

[Approved March 17, 1842.]

Chapter 79.

Resolve in favor of Spencer G. Bowes.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state to spencer G. Spencer G. Bowes, four dollars per month for two years from the mo. for 2 years. first day of January last, for an injury received while in the service of the state.

[Approved March 17, 1842.]